

Glenbriar Reports 2010 Q2 Results

CALGARY, AB, **April 28, 2010** — Glenbriar Technologies Inc. (CNSX:GTI) today released its audited financial results for the year ended March 31, 2010:

Glenbriar Technologies Inc.	6 months ended March 31	
	2010	2009
Revenue	\$2,336,346	\$3,127,565
Gross profit	622,054	681,580
EBITAS* before R&D	69,031	80,750
EBITAS* after R&D	9,031	20,750
Earnings (loss)	(174,235)	(169,526)
Earnings (loss) per share	\$(0.005)	\$(0.005)
Average Common Shares outstanding	38,639,795	32,827,370

*EBITAS = Earnings before interest, taxes, amortization, stock expense and noncash items. EBITAS is not recognized by GAAP.

Results from Operations

Revenue decreased 7% for the quarter ended March 31, 2010 from the prior year period, principally due to reduced demand from automotive parts manufacturers, which have been subject to numerous plant closures and bankruptcies. Despite the drop in revenue, gross profit for the quarter ended March 31, 2010 rose 9.5% to \$273,094 from \$249,315 for the prior year period. Net loss for the quarter ended March 31, 2010 declined to \$124,330 from \$218,114 for the prior year period. While clients have been deferring capital investments during the recession, it is expected that activity will start to show signs of recovery in the latter half of 2010. Glenbriar maintained a slightly positive EBITAS after R&D of \$9,031 for the 6 months ended March 31, 2010 compared to \$20,750 for the prior year period.

About Glenbriar

Glenbriar Technologies Inc. (CNSX:GTI) has supported the IT needs of some of Canada's largest manufacturing and distribution companies for over 20 years. From its early roots in developing and supporting ERP systems, Glenbriar has branched out to support all things technical under a client's roof, from complete infrastructure and business applications to telephony solutions. See www.glenbriar.com for more details.

For further information call:

<i>Robert Matheson</i>	<i>Christine Padaric</i>
<i>Glenbriar Technologies Inc.</i>	<i>Glenbriar Technologies Inc.</i>
<i>+1 (403) 450-7410</i>	<i>+1 (519) 743-2444 x207</i>

The CNSX has not reviewed and does not accept responsibility for the adequacy and accuracy of this information.

This news release may contain forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements do not guarantee future events or performance and should not be relied upon. Actual outcomes may differ materially due to any number of factors and uncertainties, many of which are beyond Glenbriar's control. Some of these risks and uncertainties may be described in Glenbriar's corporate filings (posted at www.sedar.com). Glenbriar has no intention or obligation to update or revise any forward looking statements due to new information or events.

Statements of Earnings & Retained Earnings

	For the 6 months ended March 31	
	2010	2009
Revenue		
Managed information services	\$ 1,551,694	\$ 1,758,212
Equipment and software sales	767,994	1,355,053
Interest and other income	13,658	14,300
	2,333,346	3,127,565
Expenses		
Managed information services	1,145,134	1,425,194
Cost of goods sold	566,158	1,020,791
General and administrative	437,949	489,860
Sales and marketing	115,075	110,970
	2,264,315	3,046,815
Earnings before the following:	69,031	80,750
Research and development	60,000	60,000
Amortization	139,829	107,713
Interest and bank charges	20,952	21,829
Stock compensation expense	82,473	52,923
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	(59,988)	7,811
Net loss	(174,235)	(169,526)
Deficit, beginning of period	(3,984,385)	(3,334,841)
Deficit, end of period	\$ (4,158,620)	\$ (3,504,367)
Net earnings (loss) per share	\$(0.005)	\$(0.005)

Balance Sheets

	As at	
	March 31 2010	September 30 2009
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,626	\$ 83,953
Accounts receivable	689,042	531,844
Inventory	40,046	22,996
Marketable securities, at fair value	64,407	13,669
Prepaid expenses	17,277	17,277
Total current assets	820,398	669,739
Proprietary software	210,981	300,981
Customer lists	67,903	97,932
Property and equipment	141,116	156,006
	\$ 1,240,398	\$ 1,224,658
Liabilities		
Demand credit facility	\$ 251,885	\$ 364,386
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	549,557	617,854
Deferred revenue	135,889	127,285
Loans payable – current portion	30,000	50,000
Total current liabilities	924,467	1,159,525
Deferred leasehold allowances	7,000	8,000
Loans payable	405,000	285,000
	\$ 1,379,331	\$ 1,452,525
Shareholders' equity		
Common shares	\$ 4,019,687	\$ 3,756,518
Deficit	(4,158,620)	(3,984,385)
	\$ (138,933)	\$ (227,867)
	\$ 1,240,398	\$ 1,224,658

Statements of Cash Flow

	For the 6 months ended March 31	
	2010	2009
Operating		
Net loss	\$ (174,235)	\$ (169,526)
Amortization	139,829	107,713
Stock compensation expense	82,473	52,923
Unrealized (gain) loss on marketable securities	(59,988)	7,811
	11,921	(1,079)
Change in non-cash working capital	(221,516)	98,298
	(233,437)	97,219
Financing		
Increase in long-term obligations	100,000	25,000
Issuance of common shares – net	176,521	21,427
Change in demand credit facility	(112,501)	(114,716)
	164,020	(68,289)
Investing		
Acquisition of property and equipment	(4,910)	(17,930)
Acquisition of Micro-Aid	-	(11,000)
	(4,910)	(28,930)
Net change in cash	\$ (74,327)	-
Cash, beginning of period	83,953	-
Cash, end of period	9,626	-